(e)  Assets include restricted cash and investments and other assets.  Debt outstanding includes other debt obligations secured by student
loan assets and related collateral.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following tables summarize the effect on the Company’s earnings, based upon a sensitivity analysis performed by the Company assuming
hypothetical increases in interest rates of 100 basis points and 300 basis points while funding spreads remain constant. In addition, a sensitivity
analysis was performed assuming the funding index increases 10 basis points and 30 basis points while holding the asset index constant, if the
funding index is different than the asset index. The sensitivity analysis was performed on the Company’s variable rate assets (including loans
earning fixed rate floor income) and liabilities. The analysis includes the effects of the Company’s interest rate and basis swaps in existence
during these periods.

52

   Interest rates   Asset and funding index mismatches

   Change from increase
of 100 basis points

  Change from increase
of 300 basis points

Increase of 10 basis
points

  Increase of 30 basis
points

   Dollars   Percent   Dollars   Percent   Dollars   Percent   Dollars   Percent

   Three months ended June 30, 2014

Effect on earnings:
Decrease in pre-tax net income before

impact of derivative settlements  $ (20,253 )   (17.1 )%   $ (35,131 )   (29.6 )%   $ (4,380 )   (3.7 )%   $ (13,141 )   (11.2 )%

Impact of derivative settlements  11,825   10.0   35,474   29.9   1,907   1.6   5,722   4.8
Increase (decrease) in net income before

taxes  $ (8,428 )   (7.1 )%   $ 343   0.3  %   $ (2,473 )   (2.1 )%   $ (7,419 )   (6.4 )%

Increase (decrease) in basic and diluted
earnings per share  $ (0.11 )   $ —   $ (0.03 )   $ (0.10 )

   Three months ended June 30, 2013

Effect on earnings:
Decrease in pre-tax net income before

impact of derivative settlements  $ (17,267 )   (11.0 )%   $ (30,223 )   (19.3 )%   $ (4,137 )   (2.7 )%   $ (12,410 )   (8.0 )%

Impact of derivative settlements  17,144   10.9   51,432   32.8   1,708   1.1   5,123   3.3
Increase (decrease) in net income before

taxes  $ (123 )   (0.1 )%   $ 21,209   13.5  %   $ (2,429 )   (1.6 )%   $ (7,287 )   (4.7 )%

Increase (decrease) in basic and diluted
earnings per share  $ —   $ 0.28   $ (0.03 )   $ (0.10 )

   Six months ended June 30, 2014

Effect on earnings:
Decrease in pre-tax net income before

impact of derivative settlements  $ (37,187 )   (15.9 )%   $ (63,774 )   (27.3 )%   $ (8,456 )   (3.6 )%   $ (25,369 )   (10.9 )%

Impact of derivative settlements  23,784   10.2   71,351   30.5   3,793   1.6   11,381   4.9
Increase (decrease) in net income before

taxes  $ (13,403 )   (5.7 )%   $ 7,577   3.2  %   $ (4,663 )   (2.0 )%   $ (13,988 )   (6.0 )%

Increase (decrease) in basic and diluted
earnings per share  $ (0.18 )   $ 0.10   $ (0.06 )   $ (0.19 )

   Six months ended June 30, 2013

Effect on earnings:
Decrease in pre-tax net income before

impact of derivative settlements  $ (33,686 )   (12.8 )%   $ (58,041 )   (22.0 )%   $ (8,627 )   (3.3 )%   $ (25,880 )   (9.8 )%

Impact of derivative settlements  34,404   13.1   103,212   39.1   3,190   1.2   9,571   3.6
Increase (decrease) in net income before

taxes  $ 718   0.3  %   $ 45,171   17.1  %   $ (5,437 )   (2.1 )%   $ (16,309 )   (6.2 )%

Increase (decrease) in basic and diluted
earnings per share  $ 0.01   $ 0.60   $ (0.07 )   $ (0.22 )

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk

The Company has issued €352.7 million Euro Notes with interest rates based on a spread to the EURIBOR index. As a result, the Company is
exposed to the market risk related to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates between the U.S. dollar and Euro. The Company has
entered into a cross-currency interest rate swap in connection with the issuance of the Euro Notes. See note 4 of the notes to consolidated
financial statements included under Part I, Item 1 of this report for additional information, including a summary of the terms of this derivative